MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

Whereas, in order to minimize the severity of energy-related problems to tourism in Maine the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent undue hardship upon the travel industry; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Commerce and Industry the sum of \$150,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

\$150,000

It is the intent of the Legislature that these funds be used solely to promote a 4 season economy for Maine's vacation travel industry. Any unexpended balance remaining at June 30, 1974 shall not lapse but shall carry forward to June 30, 1975 to be expended for the same purposes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 28, 1974

CHAPTER 217

AN ACT to Establish a Vocational Training and Sheltered Workshop at Camp Waban in Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation; Camp Waban in Sanford. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to Camp Waban the sum of \$35,000 to build a vocational building and sheltered workshop for the mentally retarded and handicapped at Camp Waban in Sanford.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 218

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Carry out Duties of the Director of Legislative Research.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the duties and functions of the Director of Legislative Research are a direct obligation of the State; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide for the distribution of the laws enacted by the first special session of the 106th Legislature; and

Whereas, it is vital that the people of Maine be informed as to such laws enacted by their duly elected representatives; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Director of Legislative Research the sum of \$5,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH, DIRECTOR OF

All Other \$5,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 29, 1974

CHAPTER 219

AN ACT to Provide Emergency Medical Training for Ambulance and Rescue Personnel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of \$25,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 to provide for emergency medical training of ambulance and rescue personnel, to be expended as follows:

- 1. To enable ambulance and rescue personnel to enroll in emergency medical technician (EMT-A) programs recognized by the Department of Health and Welfare and not to exceed \$20,000. This represents 75% state funds to be matched by 25% from other non-state funds.
- 2. To engage Extrication and Casualty Handling Instructors on a fee-for-service basis and not to exceed \$5,000.